

No. 16-847

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANA J. BOENTE, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL BINDERUP, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN E. LOWY
AVERY GARDINER
ALLA LEFKOWITZ
KELLY SAMPSON
BRADY CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street, N.E.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8104

SEAN A. LEV
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. BENNETT
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(slev@khhte.com)

February 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. CONGRESS’S JUDGMENT THAT CERTAIN CLASSES OF CRIMINALS SHOULD NOT POSSESS FIREARMS IS A SOUND ONE AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED	7
A. Congress Has Made a Sound Policy Judgment To Promote Public Safety	7
B. Congress Has Determined That Individualized Adjudication of Second Amendment Rights Is Subjective and Unworkable.....	10
C. The Second Amendment Does Not Provide Any Basis To Reject Congress’s Judgment That Certain Classes of Criminals Should Not Possess Firearms	13
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S TWO BALANCING TESTS DOOM DISTRICT COURTS TO A FLOOD OF AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES WITH LITTLE GUIDANCE ON HOW TO RESOLVE THEM	14

A. The Court of Appeals’ First Balancing Test Invites a Subjective, Rudderless Inquiry That Second-Guesses Both Legislatures and Sentencing Judges	15
B. The Court of Appeals’ Second Balancing Test Requires Fact-Bound Review of an As-Applied Challengers’ Entire Background	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 13, 14
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	16
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Lewis v. United States:</i>	
445 U.S. 55 (1980)	13
518 U.S. 322 (1996)	16
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	5, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. II	2, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993)	4

Federal Firearms Act, ch. 850, § 2(d)-(f), 52 Stat. 1250, 1250-51 (1938)	3
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, tit. I, § 102, 82 Stat. 1213, 1220	3
Treasury Department Appropriations Act, 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-393, tit. I, 106 Stat. 1729, 1732	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B)	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 922	4, 5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(5)	4
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	5, 11, 12
27 C.F.R. § 478.144	5
28 C.F.R. § 25.6	4
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1995)	11
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)	3
S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968)	3
S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992)	11, 12

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention:

- Fatal Injury Reports, National and Regional, 1999-2015*, https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate10_us.html (last visited Feb. 3, 2017)..... 8
- Nonfatal Injury Reports, 2001-2014*, <https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/nfirates2001.html> (last visited Feb. 3, 2017) 8
- Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *About NICS*, <https://www.fbi.gov/services/cjis/nics/about-nics> (last visited Feb. 2, 2017)..... 4
- Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Audit of the Handling of Firearms Purchase Denials Through the National Instant Criminal Background Check System* (Sept. 2016), <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/a1632.pdf> (last visited Feb. 3, 2017) 4

OTHER MATERIALS

- Christine Clarridge & Sara Jean Green, *In Court, Nightclub Shooting Suspect Regained Right to Gun*, Seattle Times, Jan 6, 2009, <http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/in-court-nightclub-shooting-suspect-regained-right-to-gun/> 9
- Sara Jean Green, *Man Sentenced to 30 Years in Prison for Fatal Shooting at Nightclub*, Seattle Times, Aug. 13, 2010, <http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/man-sentenced-to-30-years-in-prison-for-fatal-shooting-at-nightclub/> 9

Erin Grinshteyn & David Hemenway, <i>Violent Death Rates: The US Compared with Other High-income OECD Countries, 2010</i> , 129 Am. J. Med. 266, 266 (2016), http://www.amjmed.com/article/S0002-9343(15)01030-X/pdf	7
Don B. Kates, Jr.:	
<i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983).....	13
<i>The Second Amendment: A Dialogue</i> , 49 Law & Contemp. Probs. 143 (1986)	4, 14
1 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2015)	3
Colin Loftin et al., <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing of Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia</i> , 325 New Eng. J. Med. 1615 (1991), http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJM199112053252305	10
Michael Luo, <i>Felons Finding It Easy To Regain Gun Rights</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2011, at A1.....	9
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 461 (1995)	4, 14
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	14
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>Putting Guns Back into Criminals' Hands: 100 Case Studies of Felons Granted Relief From Disability Under Federal Firearms Laws</i> (1992), http://www.vpc.org/publications/putting-guns-back-into-criminals-hands/ (last visited Feb. 3, 2017).....	11

Daniel Webster et al., <i>Effects of the Repeal of Missouri's Handgun Purchaser Licensing Law on Homicides</i> , 91 J. Urban Health 293 (2014)	
Garen J. Wintemute et al.:	
<i>Firearms, Alcohol and Crime: Convictions for Driving Under the Influence (DUI) and Other Alcohol-Related Crimes and Risk for Future Criminal Activity Among Authorised Purchasers of Handguns</i> , Injury Prevention (forthcoming 2017), available for purchase at http://injuryprevention.bmj.com/content/early/2017/01/27/injuryprev-2016-042181.full.pdf+html	9
<i>Prior Misdemeanor Convictions as a Risk Factor for Later Violent and Firearm-Related Criminal Activity Among Authorized Purchasers of Handguns</i> , 280 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2083 (1998)	8
Mona A. Wright et al., <i>Effectiveness of Denial of Handgun Purchase to Persons Believed to Be at High Risk for Firearm Violence</i> , 89 Am. J. Pub. Health 88 (1999), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1508506/pdf/amjph00001-0090.pdf	10
